FORM 16-5

06-02-1999

CASE



OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
OMB No. 0051-0011 (exp. 494) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	Trademark Office
Tab settings P P Y Y Y Y	
	_
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy to	.
	riereor.
Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Southwest Aerospace Corporation Name: Meggitt Defense S	Systems
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Q Yes & No	
Nature of conveyance:	
XX Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 2672 Dow Aver	nue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
OtherCity: Tustin State: Ca	zip: <u>9278</u> 0
Execution Date: May 19, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? © Yes (Ճ №
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this decompost is being filed together with a server still of the server still at t	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/213,908; 09/137,574; 09/005,290 Additional numbers attached? Q Yes & No.	,718,320 ,094,405 ,570,854
	-
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved and address of party to whom correspondence	olved: 12
concerning document should be mailed: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER	
AttyName: <u>Kit M. Stetina</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	•
Internal Address: See Below (\$40 for each patent listed)	
d Enclosed	
Authorized to be charged to deposit acc (any additional fees nee	
Street Address: 24221 Calle de la Louisa 8. Deposit account number:	
4th Floor 19-4330	
- laguna Hills - CA - 92653-	
City: 4 9 4 14 1 1 5 State: 57 ZIP: 5203 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depos	if account)
SHABAZZ 30000211 08213298 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is the original document.	a true copy of
Kit M. Stetina	21/99
Name of Person Signing (attorney) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5	Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

(Form PTO-1595-Recordation Form Cover Sheet [16-5]-page 1 of 1)

REEL: 009980 FRAME: 0636

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Southwest Aerospace Corporation, a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 2672 Dow Avenue, Tustin, California 92780, is the owner and assignee of record of the following issued Letters Patents and pending patent applications:

United States Letters Patent No. 4,607,849 issued August 26, 1986 entitled JET EXHAUST SIMULATOR;

United States Letters Patent No. 4,770,368 issued September 13, 1988 entitled TURBINE/AIR VENT REELING MACHINE;

United States Letters Patent No. 4,718,320 issued January 12, 1988 entitled TOWED DECOY SYSTEM;

United States Letters Patent No. 4,852,455 issued August 1, 1989 entitled DECOY SYSTEM;

United States Letters Patent No. 5,102,063 issued April 7, 1992 entitled AERODYNAMICALLY BRAKED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM;

United States Letters Patent No. 5,094,405 issued March 10, 1992 entitled MECHANICALLY BRAKED TOWED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM;

United States Application Serial No. 08/213,908 filed March 14, 1994 entitled TOWED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT APPARATUS INCORPORATING MECHANICAL BRAKE:

United States Letters Patent No. 5,836,535 issued November 17, 1998 entitled TOWED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT APPARATUS INCORPORATING MECHANICAL BRAKE;

United States Letters Patent No. 5,501,411 issued March 26, 1996 entitled TOWED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT APPARATUS HAVING GUIDE TO REDUCE LINE PULL OFF ANGLE;

United States Letters Patent No. 5,570,854 issued November 5, 1996 entitled TOWED VEHICLE DEPLOYMENT APPARATUS HAVING GUIDE TO REDUCE LINE PULL OFF ANGLE:

PATENT REEL: 009980 FRAME: 0637 United States Application Serial No. 09/137,574 filed August 21, 1998 entitled HIGH SPEED GLIDE TARGET; and

United States Application Serial No. 09/005,290 filed January 9, 1998 entitled DECOY UTILIZING INFRARED SPECIAL MATERIAL.

WHEREAS, Meggitt Defense Systems, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 2672 Dow Avenue, Tustin, California 92780, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the said improvements and the said Letters Patents and patent applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Southwest Aerospace Corporation, in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Southwest Aerospace Corporation, the said owner and assignee, do hereby acknowledge that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said

Meggitt Defense Systems, a Delaware corporation

its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Letters Patents and patent applications and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Southwest Aerospace Corporation hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said

Meggitt Defense Systems, a Delaware corporation

its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND, Southwest Aerospace corporation HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said

Meggitt Defense Systems, a Delaware corporation

2

its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to Southwest Aerospace Corporation respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said

Meggitt Defense Systems, a Delaware corporation

its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Southwest Aerospace Corporation sets its hand and seals this <u>19</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1999.

Southwest Aerospace Corporation,

By:

Roger D. Brum, Ph.D.

President

On this 19th day of MAY, notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Roger D. Brum, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

SEAL:

May Cases

Notary Public

MARY CAREY
Comm. # 1100800
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Orange County
My Comm. Expires June 14, 2000

RECORDED: 05/27/1999

\ASSIGN\SWAER000.ASN 051899\KMS\jiw

3